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Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
June 22, 2023  
 
File:    B/012/19 and A/074/19 
Address:   115 Idema Road, Markham   
Applicant:    Sorbara Group (Herthana Siva)    
Hearing Date: Wednesday, June 28, 2023 
 
The following comments are provided on behalf of the West Team: 
 
Consent Application B/012/19 
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, as amended, 
and Ontario Regulation No. 197/96, the Applicant is requesting provisional consent to: 
 

a) sever and convey a parcel of land with an approximate lot frontage of 60.96 m and an 

approximate lot area of 0.73 ha (Part 9 and 10); 

b) retain a parcel of land with an approximate lot frontage of 137.57 m and an approximate 

lot area of 7.63 ha (Parts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8); 

c) establish an easement over Part 8, in favour of Parts 9 and 10 for the purpose of access; 

d) establish an easement over Parts 6 and 8, in favour of Parts 9 and 10 for the purpose of 

utility; 

e) establish easements over Part 9, in favour of Parts 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 for the purpose of 

access and utility; 

f) establish easements over Parts 9 and 10, in favour of Parts 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 for the purpose 

of maintenance and servicing; and,  

g) establish easements over Parts 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 in favour of Parts 9 and 10 for the purpose 

of maintenance and servicing.  

The purpose of this application is to facilitate the creation of one new industrial lot with associated 
easements for the purpose of maintenace, access, utility, and servicing. This application is being 
heard concurrently with minor varaince application A/074/19, as detailed below.  
 
Minor Variance Application A/074/19 
The Applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the “Select Industrial (M) Zone” under 
By-law 108-81, as amended, to permit: 
 

a) Section 6.1:  

a minimum lot area of 0.73 hectares, whereas the By-law requires a minimum lot area of 
0.8 hectares when the parcel of land is abutting a provincial highway; 
 

b) Section 4.7.1 (b):  

an existing landscape strip of 0.0 metres, whereas the By-law requires a minimum 
landscape strip of 6.0 metres immediately abutting the street line (Idema Road); 
 

c) Section 4.7.1 (a):  

an existing landscape strip of approximately 1.8 metres, whereas the By-law requires a 
minimum landscape strip of 9.0 metres immediately abutting a provincial highway; 
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d) Section 4.5.2:  

a minimum loading space height clearance of 3.05 metres, whereas the By-law requires 
a loading space minimum height clearance of 4.2 metres in height; 
 

e) Parking By-law 28-97, Section 6.1.2 (a):  

a required parking space size length of 5.3 metres for 30 parking spaces, whereas the By-
law requires each parking space to have a minimum length of 5.8 metres; 
 

f) Parking By-law 28-97, Section 3.0 (Table B) Non-Residential Uses:  

28 parking spaces to encroach into the neighbouring lot (85 Idema Road), whereas the 
By-law requires that no person shall use any land, building or structure in any zone for any 
purpose permitted in this By-law, unless all parking are provided on the same lot;  
 

g) Parking By-law 28-87, Sections 5.1 & 6.1.2:  

One (1) accessible parking spaces with a minimum size of 2.8 metres x 5.3 metres, without 
a 1.5 metres wide access aisle adjacent to the parking space on site, whereas the By-law 
requires three (3) accessible parking spaces being 5 percent of the total required parking 
spaces having a minimum size of 2.6 metres x 5.8 metres, with a 1.5 metres wide access 
aisle adjacent to the parking space on site; and, 

 
h) Parking By-law 28-97, Section 3.0 Table B:  

a minimum of 51 parking spaces, whereas the By-law requires a minimum of 52 parking 
spaces. 
 

BACKGROUND 
Property Description 
The approximately 8.36 ha (20.66 ac) subject lands are located on the south side of Idema Road, 
west of Woodbine Avenue and north of Steeles Avenue East. There are currently thirteen existing 
industrial buildings located on the subject lands (refer to Appendix ‘A’ – Aerial Photo). Surrounding 
land uses include predominantly industrial and commercial uses.  
 
Proposal 
The Owner is proposing to sever the existing industrial lot into two parcels (refer to Appendix ‘B’ 
– Draft Reference Plan). The retained lot (Parts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8) will have a lot area of 
7.63 ha (18.85 ac) and a lot frontage of 137.57 m (451.35 ft). The proposed severed lot (Parts 9 
and 10) will have a lot area of 0.73 ha (1.80 ac) and a lot frontage of 60.96 m (200 ft). 
 
The Owner is also proposing to establish easements for the purpose of access, servicing, utility, 
and maintenance. This will facilitate the sale of one existing industrial building at 115 Idema Road. 
It should be noted that no construction or change of use is proposed as part of the Consent and 
Minor Variance applications. 
 
Official Plan and Zoning  
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24, 2017, and updated on April 9, 2018) 
The 2014 Official Plan designates the subject lands “General Employment”. Lands under this 
designation are typically characterized as large properties developed with single and multiple unit 
buildings. The intention of lands designated General Employment is to provide for long-term 
stable locations for manufacturing, industrial, and warehouse uses.  
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Zoning By-Law 108-81 
The subject property is zoned “Select Industrial (M)” under By-law 108-81, as amended, which 
permits warehousing of goods, manufacturing, data processing centres, and other industrial uses.  
 
Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken 
The Owner has completed a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) on September 16, 2022 which 
confirmed the required variances.  
 
COMMENTS 
Consent Application B/012/19 
The Owner is proposing one new industrial lot to be created through provisional consent. The 
retained lot will comply with lot frontage and lot area requirements, however, the severed lot will 
not comply with the minimum required lot area. The Owner is also proposing easements for 
access, servicing, utility, and maintenance. 
 
Planning Staff are of the opinion that the proposed severance is appropiate and generally 
consistent with the surrounding area. In addition, Planning Staff have no objections to the request 
to establish easements as noted above.  
 
Minor Variance Application A/074/19  
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted by the 
Committee of Adjustment:  

1) The variance must be minor in nature; 

2) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for the 

appropriate development or use of land, building or structure; 

3) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; and, 

4) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained. 

Minimum Lot Area Variance 
The Owner is requesting relief to permit a minimum lot area of 0.73 ha (1.80 ac), whereas a 
minimum of 0.80 ha (1.97 ac) is required. This is a reduction of approximately 0.07 ha (0.17 ac). 
Planning Staff are of the opinion the proposed reduction is minor in nature and is consistent with 
the surrounding lot fabric.   
 
Minimum Landscaped Open Space Variance 
The Owner is requesting relief to permit an existing landscape strip of 0.0 m whereas a minimum 
of 6.0 m (19.69 ft) is required abutting Idema Road. The Owner is also proposing an existing 
landscape strip of 1.8 m (5.91 ft), whereas, a minimum of 9.0 m (29.53 ft) is required abutting 
Highway 404.  
 
In light of the fact that no development or change of use is proposed as part of the applications 
and the proposed landscape strip variances represent an existing site condition, Staff do not 
anticipate any adverse impacts and have no concerns with the requested variance.   
 
Minimum Parking Space Size and Minimum Loading Space Size Variances 
The Owner is requesting relief from the requirements of the Zoning By-law as set out below:  
 

 a minimum loading space height clearance of 3.05 metres, whereas a minimum of 4.2 

metres is required.  
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 one accessible parking space with a minimum size of 2.8 metres x 5.3 metres, without a 

1.5 metres wide access aisle adjacent to the parking space on site, whereas three 

accessible parking spaces being 5 percent of the total required parking spaces having a 

minimum size of 2.6 metres x 5.8 metres, with a 1.5 metres wide access aisle adjacent to 

the parking space on site is required.   

In light of the fact that the variances listed above represent existing site conditions, Planning and 
Transportation Staff have no concerns.  
 
Parking on a Neighbouring Lot and Minimum Parking Space Size Variance  
The Owner is requesting to permit 28 parking spaces to continue to encroach into the 
neighbouring lot (85 Idema Road), whereas all required parking must be provided on the same 
lot. The Owner will be required to provide confirmation that a parking agreement has been 
executed between 115 Idema Road and the neighbouring lot as a condition of approval.  
 
In addition, the Owner is requesting a variance to permit a parking space length of 5.3 m for 30 
spaces, whereas each parking space is required to have a minimum length of 5.8 m. This variance 
is attributed to the parking spaces that are encroaching onto the neighbouring property (85 Idema 
Road).  
 
Staff have no concerns with the proposed variance subject to the condition of a parking agreement 
as set out in Appendix “D”.  
 
Minimum Required Parking Variance  
The Ministy of Transportation (MTO) has provided comments on the applications indicating that 
they require a 14.0 m setback from Highway 404. No features essential to the site, including 
required parking, are permitted within the 14.0 m setback. While the subject property provides a 
total of 70 parking spaces, 19 are located within MTO’s setback. For this reason the Owner is 
proposing a variance to permit 51 parking spaces whereas a minimum of 52 parking spaces are 
required. Transportation and Planning Staff have no concerns with the reduction in one required 
parking space.  
 
PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY 
Three interested party forms and one letter of support have been received as of June 20, 2023. 
It is noted that additional information may be received after the writing of the report, and the 
Secretary-Treasurer will provide information on this at the meeting.   
 
CONCLUSION 
Planning Staff have reviewed the severance application with regard for Section 51 (24) and 53 
of the Planning Act, and recommend approval of the consent application. 
 
Planning Staff have reviewed the minor variance application with respect to Section 45(1) of the 
Planning Act and have no objection. Staff recommend that the Committee consider public input 
in reaching a decision.  
 
The onus is ultimately on the application to demonstrate why they should be granted relief from 
the requirements of the Planning Act and Zoning By-law, and how they satisfy the requirements 
for the granting of severances and minor variances.  
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Please refer to Appendices ‘C’ and ‘D’ for conditions to be attached to any approval of this 
application.  
 
 
 
PREPARED BY: 
 

 
_______________________________________ 
Hailey Miller, Planner II, West District  
 
REVIEWED BY: 
 

 
______________________________________________ 
Rick Cefaratti, MCIP, RPP, Senior Planner II, West District 
  
APPENDICES  
Appendix ‘A’ – Aerial Photo  
Appendix ‘B’ – Draft Reference Plan  
Appendix ‘C’ – Conditions of Any Approval – B/012/19 
Appendix ‘D’ – Conditions of Any Approval – A/074/19 
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APPENDIX ‘C’ 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE B/012/19 
 
1. Payment of all outstanding realty taxes and local improvements charges owing to date 

against both the subject and retained parcels, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive 

written confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled; 

2. Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of the required transfers to effect the severances 
applied for under Files B/012/19, in duplicate, conveying the subject lands, and issuance by 
the Secretary Treasurer of the certificate required under subsection 53(42) of the Planning 
Act; 

 
3. Submission to the Secretary-Treasurer of a reference plan showing the subject lands, which 

conforms substantially to the application as submitted 
 

4. Payment of the required Conveyance Fee for the creation of ICI lots per City of Markham 
Fee By-law 211-83, as amended.  
 

5. Provide confirmation from an Ontario Land Surveyor that the severed and retained parcels, 

in their final configuration, meet all the requirements of the applicable Zoning By-law, 

including any development standards for building and structures on the subject lands, and 

that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has been 

satisfied to the satisfaction of the Zoning Supervisor or designate; 

 
6. Submission of engineering drawing(s) to show how individual water and sewer services will 

be provided for the Severed Lot municipally known as 115 Idema Road, and showing 

all property lines satisfactory to the Director of Engineering; 

 
7. Fulfillment of all of the above conditions within two years of the date that notice of the 

decision was given under Section 53(17) or 53(24) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, 

as amended.  

 
CONDITIONS PREPARED BY: 
 

 
__________________________________________ 
Hailey Miller, Planner II, West District 
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APPENDIX ‘D’ 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/074/19 
 
1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains;  

 

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity with the 

plan attached as Appendix ‘B’ to this Staff Report, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive 

written confirmation from the Director of Planning and Urban Design or designate that this 

condition has been fulfilled to his or her satisfaction;  

 
3. Submission of a shared parking agreement between 115 Idema Road and 85 Idema Road. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONDITIONS PREPARED BY: 
 

 
__________________________________________ 
Hailey Miller, Planner II, West District  
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